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LA
UNITED STATES (/ (}
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR b g/ .
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION Q
RIO GRANDE PROJECT, NEW MEXTCO-TEXAS

CONTRACT AND GRANT OF RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT

THIS CONTRACT, made this_3rd__day of February 19 61 ,
pursuant to the Act of Congress approved June 17, 1902 (32 Stat, 388),
and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, including par-
ticularly the Reclamation Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat, 1187}, between
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and its assigns, hereinafter styled the
United States, represented by the officer executing this contract, and
JUAN G. VILIALOBOS, a single man, his heirs, successors, and assigns,
hereinafter styled the Grantor,

WITNESSETH THAT:

2¢ For and in consideration of the sum of one dollar ($1.00)
and other valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowl-
edged, the Grantor does hereby grant and convey to the United States,
and its assigns, an exclusive right, privilege, and easement to construct,
replace, operate and maintain ditches, canals, laterals, drains, aqueducts,
water conduits, fences, bridges, roads, telephone and telegraph lines,
and any other structures or facilities the United States may deel neces—
sary or desirable for the construction, operation, and maintenance of
the Rio Grande Project, and the exclusive right, privilege, and ease-
ment to remove from or place on earth and rock, with the right of
ingress and egress for the purpose of carrying out the easement granted,
in and upon that certain tract or parcel of land situate, lying and
belng in Tracts 9 and 10, Block 40, San Elizario Grant, of the approved
surveys of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, and being more par—
ticularly described in Schedule A hereof.

3. Any portion of the above described tract of land not
fenced by the United States may be used by the Grantor at his own risk,
for any purposes which will not, in the opinion of the Project Manager,
Rio Grande Project, interfere with the easement heyein granted to the
United States and in connection with any such use by the Grantor, he
agrees to hold the United States harmless from all liability for
damage and claims therefor, arising directly or indirectly from such
use, and will reimburse the United States for any demages resulting
from its use thereof to structures of the United States located on
sald right of way.

4o This grant of easement is subject to existing rights or
easements, if any, in the above described land for railroads, pipe
lines, power lines, telephone and telegraph lines, roads, highways,
ditches, or canals, and any existing reservation of mineral rights,
and the following listed leases:

None




5 This grant of easement is also subject to the follow-
ing described mortgages, deeds of trust, or other liens and encumbrances
and no others:

None

6. The Grantor does hereby covenant that at the delivery of
this easement, he is lawfully seized, in his own right, of an absoclute
and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in fee simple, of and in all
and singular the tract of land covered by this easement, free and
clear of encumbrances or liens except as listed herein, and will
warrant and forever defend that same unto the United States against
Grantor, and all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claim-
ing or to claim the same,

7. It is expressly stipulated that upon permanent abandon-
ment of this easement, as evidenced by written notice to that effect
from the Secretary of the Interior to the occupant, that the right,
privilege, and easement granted herein shall terminate and the in-
terest of the United States hereunder shall revert to the Grantor,

8. To facilitate project operation and maintenance, the
United States will construct a culvert crossing across its Riverside
Intercepting Drain on lands described in Schedule "A", the size, de-
sign, and location of such crossing to be determined by the Project
Manager, Rioc Grande Project.

9, No Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Commis-
sioner shall be admitted tec any share or part of this contract or to
any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be
construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation or
company for ilts general benefit.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have caused this
agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

wz

ig Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation

GRANTOR

A =
7

. ;«'/{r E 3 , .
v Tuan Go Villalobos




SCHEDULE 4

A piece or parcel of land situate, lying, and being in
the County of El Paso, State of Texas, and being part of Tracts
numbered 9 and 10 of Block 40 of the San Elizario Grant according
to the resurvey thereof approved by the Commissioners Court of the
said County of El Paso on the 13th day of January 1930 4.D., and
being more particularly described as follows, to wits:

BEGINNING at the most northerly corner of the property
being herein described, a point on the westerly line of the afore-
said Tract 9, Block 40, whence the northwesterly corner of the afore~
said Tract 9, Block 40 bears N, 8° 55! E,, 161.9 feet distant;
thence S 49° 28! 38" E,, 1057,5 feet; thence S, 65° 10 OL" E.,
99.7 feet; thence S, 80° 51' 30" E,, 39.L feet to a point on the
easterly line of the aforesaid Tract 10, Block 40, whence the
northeasterly corner of aforesaid Tract 10, Block 40 bears N. 9°
13 E., 940.2 feet distant; thence along the easterly line of the
aforesaid Tract 10, Block 40, S. 9° 13' W., 100,0 feet to the most
southeasterly corner of the property being herein deseribed; thence
N. 80° 51' 30" W,, 67.4 feet; thence N, 65° 10' O4" W,, 99.7 feet;
thence N, 49° 28" 38" W., 1024.1 feet to a point on the westerly
line of the aforesaid Tract 9, Block 40; thence along the westerly
line of the aforesaid Tract 9, Block 40, N, 8° 55%' E,, 117.4 feet
to the place of beginning, containing 2,75 acres, more or less, all
as shown on copy of drawing numbered 23~503-6199 attached hereto
and made a part hereof,

2%
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF THXAS )
COUNTY OF EL P4SQ )

Before me, Charles W, Hetrick, a Notary Public in and
for E1 Paso County, State of Texas, on this day personally appeared
W. F. Resch, Project Manager, Bureau of Reclamation, Rio Grande
Project, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed same as the act of the United States of Ameriea for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed.,

= Given under my hand and seal of office this 3 day of

e.é»fwg;g > 1961, A, D,

_ Charles W. Hetrick, Notary Public
A in ard for El Paso County, Texas
~y

ERP N
-, .,' e -
, Dp RS <

“on,, My commission expires June 1, 1961

SEAL

2




CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

This is to certify that I, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman,

Rio Grande Froject, Bureau of Reclamation, Department of the Interior,
made & thorough search of the title to the property described in
Schedule A hereof, and that the title to said property was indefeasibly
vested in fee simple of record in Juan G. Villalobos as of the Pirst
day of November, 1960, free and clear of all encumbrances, defects,
interests, and all other matters whatsoever, either of record or other—
wise known to me, impairing or adversely affecting the title to said
property except as follows:

1960 State and County Taxes - $64.83
1960 Assessment due E.P.C.W.I.D. #1 - $228.89

(Miss) Gertrude Attaway

2§
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UNITED STATES doo [S83 L1793
DEPARTMENT OF THE LNTERICR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
RIO GRANDE PROJECT, NEW MEXTCO-TEXAS

CONTRACT AND GRAWT OF RIGHT OF MAY FASHMENT

THIS CONTRACT, made this JTd__dmy of February 19 6L,
pursuant to the Act of Congress upproved June 17, 190 (32 Lhat, 388),

and sote amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, imeluding pare

ticularly the Reclsmetion Projest Act of 1939 (ﬁf& Mm;. w%?}, betwoen

THE UNITED STATES oF mmm, and ita wa&gm;, herein --

United sﬁa‘&m represented by the officer exscubling
FILIALOROS, & &i:agl& man, his beive,

h@m&i&&fﬁ&r mym the Grantor.

2. For and in comsiderstion of the emum of one dollar (§1.00)
i otber valugble considerations, receipt of which is hereby scknowle
aﬁg@é, the Grantor ziew hereby grant and conwey to the United States,
and its assigns, sn exelusive right, privilegs, and cssement to construct,
replace, operate and mmn ditehes, @amlx. interals, dreius, squeducts,
water comduits, fences, Iwldges, yoads, telephone and telegraph lines,
end apy other structures or facilitlies the United Stales nsy desn necese
awy o éamable for the construction, operation, ard meintensnce of

irande Project, and the emelusive rights privilege, snd case-

mza‘a w rmm from or place on sayth and rock, with the rigm of
ingress avd egress for the purppse of cerrying oub the cssement granted,
in and upen that certain treet or parcel of lapd situate, lying end
being in Trecis %3 and 10, Bleck 40, San Eligevio Grant, of the approved
survays ¢f the County of El Paso, smm of Texes, and belng more pave
tloularly dﬁwmm& in Scheduls A hersof.

3o Aumy portion of the gbove deseribed tract of land pot
fonced by ’hha United States moy bé used by the CrontBr ab his own risk,
for suy puwpeses whleh will pot, in the opinion of the Project Manmger,
Pio Grande ?w;iwm interfere with the easement heveln granted to the
United States and in compection with any such use by the Grantur, he
agrees te hold the United States hermless fyom all ldability for
demage and claims therefor, erising divectly or indirectly from such
wge, and will relmburse the United Btales for iy dameges resulblng
from lte use therecf to structures of the Unlied Siates located on
#ald right of way.

&. ’ﬁiiﬁ graut of casement is subject to exisiing rights or
ribs any,; in the sbove desoribed land for rellyosds, pips
lima, powr 1ﬁma, telephone and telegraph lines, reads, highweys,
ditches, or emuale, and sxy existing reservation of mimerel yights,
end the fellowing listed lezsest

Hoze




2o Thim graut of cassment is also subject to the follow

ing deseribed mortgeges, deeds of trust, or other liens end encunbrances
and no otherss

6. The Grantor does hereby covenant thet st the delivery of
thia mﬁwm;, he iz lewfully selgmed, in Iaiﬁ oun right, of an absolute
and indefensible eslate of irheritance, in fee &mgﬁm, @f god in all

inguiar the trsct of land covered by this essemant, fres end
eiw afz‘ encwibrances or Ilensg except as listed im*ﬁn gnd will
warrant and fwww defend that pame unto the United %&Ma againgt
Granter, and all and every permon or persons vhomscever lewfully claime-
ing or to clpin the pamg.

7o It is expressly stipulsted that upon permane: .
mont of this cesement, as evidenced by mxm www to ‘h}w& ﬂf&ﬁ
from the Seovetery ai" the Inmiw to the ocoupant, that the »right,
privilege, and essement granted hereln shall wmm and the ine
terest of the ﬁui%ﬁ States hereunder shsll vevert to the Grantor,

8. To feciliitste project cperation and mainbeua: :
Unlbed States will construct & oulvert crosalng scross ﬁ.w Kiwa&éa
Intereepting Uraln on lands descrdibed in Schedule "4%, the nize, doe
gign, sand locetion of such creossing to be determined W the Project
Menager, Rle Graude Project.

9. Ho Hember of or Bﬁl&@&% to Congron ;
ﬁawmmmhmﬁwwshamww%&fmwamtwm
w bamfiﬁ %mﬁ ugy sriss berefrom,
coupany for 145 general benafits

- DN WITHERS WHERECF, the pertise hevelo have caused this
agreement Lo be exmoubed the dey and yewr firet above written.

THE UNITED OTATES OF AMERICA

e
L

By, /s/ W, F. Resch

msmﬁ
ﬁuvm @f Foolametion

GRARTOR

/s/ Juan G. Villalobos
Juzn G. Villalobos




SCHEDULE 4

A plsce or parcel of land situste, lylng, and belng in
the County of El Paso, 3tats of Texss, and belng part of Irscte
numbered 9 and 10 of Block 40 of the San Blisarie Urant according
to the resurvey thereof approved by the Commissioners Uourt of the
sald County of Z1 Puso on the 13th day of January 1930 4.0., and
beling more partialarly dessoribed ss follows, to wit:

BRGIMNING at the most northerly corner of the property
being herein deseribsd; & point on the westerly line of the afore-
sald Tragt 9, Block L0, whence the n@rﬁhw&sﬁariy coroer of the asfore-
said Tract 9, Bock 4O bears B, 8% 55% E,., 161.9 feet ﬁi@%&ﬂﬁg
thence 8 49% 28" 3g% %.5 1057.5 feet; thence 8. 65° 10V Q4% &

99,7 feet; thence 5. 80 51' 30" K., 39.4 feat to & point on th@
eagterly line of the aforesaid Trapt 10, Block 40, whence the
northeasterly cornsr of aforesaild Tract 10, Block 40 bears N, 9°
13% E., 940.2 feet distart; thence aleng the easterly line of the
aforesaid Tract 10, Bleck 40, 8. 9% 13' W., 100.0 fest to the most
southeasterly corner of the property being herein described; thence
M, 80@ 51‘ w @93 é‘?#g@ f&&ﬁ; thence N, 65ﬁ 10t gx&“ Yﬁgoﬁ ??c? f@@‘fbﬁ )
thence N, 49° 28' 38" W,, 1024.1 feet to & point on the westerly
line of the aforesald Tract 9, Block 40; thence along the westerly
line of the aforesald Tract 9, Block 40, K. 8% 55' 8., 117.4 feet
to the place of beginning, contalning 2.75 acres, wore or less, all
as shown on copy of drawing mumbered 23-503-6199 attached hereto
and made a part hereof,

24
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Vitratehios, oo

D ST ook /583 P43

the Reclamation Project hst of 1989 (53 sm.'.
THE m 8TATES @‘ AMERICA, and its essigns, here
Undtad mm s SR U w the officer ewwoud :

sideration of the sum of ome dollsy (mm§
mmmmmmmm,mmummmw oknowl.
mm,mmmwmmmwmmmsmm,
and its sssigns, sn exslusive right, privilege, end eas
replace, operete and maimtain ditches, camals, Mﬂ, mm, aasducts
wier conduits, fences, bridges, roads, telephovs and telegraph lines
and any other sbructurss or facilities the United Btates w e?mm
frem or p.hm on earth and m&, with the
mmmmmmw@mwmumw,
being in Trects 9 and 30, Block 40, 8an Elismric m&, of the spyroved
oyes of ﬂﬁ& Svgtes :ﬂ:.* ef Kl Peso, BW of ma Deing

3. Awy portion of the ebove described trect of land pet
enoed by the United States may be used by m Grantor at his own m@
mr any purposes which um not, in t&m epinjon of the Project Maneger,
Ko Grande Projeot ere with the eassment hevein gramted to the
mmsummiamuwﬁwwmm the Grantar, he
agrees 4o hold the United 8tates harmlisss fyom all ty dor
WMMWw,MMmMMam

said right of.' u

4o This greut of essement is subject to wm rights or -
ments; if emy, in the am dwcribed land for weilroads

Berny




5o This grant of emsement is also subject to the follow
ing described morigages, deeds of trust, or other liens amd encumbrances
and po otherss

None

6. The Grantor doss bereby covenant thet et the delivery of
this easement, hs is lawfully seised, in his own right, of an absolute
end indefeasible estate of inheritamee, in fes simpls, of and in all
mmmwofmmwmwt, £ree and
clear of encuzbrances or liens exsept as listed harein, anmd will
warrant and forever defend that sams unto the United States against
Grantor, and ell and every person or persons vhomscever lewfully claim-
ing or to clainm the sams,

7o It is expresaly stipulated thet upon permspent sbandon-
mant of this easement, as evidenced by written notice to that effect
from the Secretery of the Interior to the ocoupant, that the right,
privilege, and easement granted herein shall terminste and the in-
terest of the United States hereunder shell revert 4o the Granter,

8. To facilitate project operstion and meintenence, the
United States will construct & culvert crossing acreoss its Riverside
Intercepting Drain on lands desoribed in Scheduls "4%, the size, de-
eign, and location of such croesing to be determined by the Project
Manager, Rio Urande Project.

9. Ho Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Cormip-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this comtrast or to
any bensfit that may erise herefrom, but this restriction ahall mot be
construsd to extend to this conmtrsct if msds with a corperstien or
CORDany fc‘x‘ its M&l Wi‘t,

IH WITNESS WHEREOF, the perties hersto have ceused this
greement te be exscouted the day and yeer first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMPRICA

/s/ V. F. Resch

We Fo Resch, Project Mansger
Rio Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation

CRANTOR

/s/ Juan G, Villalobns

Juan G, Villslobos
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being more particularly deseribed as fellows, to wits
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STATE OF TEIAB J
GOURTY OF EL Paso )
Before ms, Charles W. Hetrick, a Hotery Publiec in and

for Kl Paso County, 8tate of Texas, on this day
W, P, Resch, Project Manager, Bureau of Reclamat

Given under my hand and seal of effice thig day of
February 1961, 4. D, -

/8/ Charles W, Hetrick

Charles ¥, Hetrick, Motary Public
in ard for El Pase County, Texas

My commission expires June 1, 1961

BEAL

2¢




# 22440

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

The State of Texas )
County of El Paso )

o I, J. W. Fields, County Clerk in and for sald County, do herseby certifly
I that the foregoing instrumsnt of writing with its certificate of
authentication, was filed for record in my office, on the I day of
FPeb. A.D. 1961 at 2:4k o'clock, P.M. and duly recorded the 8 day of Feb.
A.D. 1961, at 1:13 o'clock P. M. in the Deed Records of sald County,
in volume 1583 on Page 4L3.

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of sald county of
office in El Paso, Texas, the day and year last above written.

Jd. ¥. Plelds, County Clerk
By 78] Sofia C. Ordones - Deputy

§SEAL)

g




CERTIFICATE OF TITLL

This is Lo certify that I, Gertrude Atteway, Engineering Draftsman,

Bio Grande Project, Bureau of Reclamation, Department of the Interior,
made 2 thorough search of the title to the property described in
Schedule A hereof, and that the title to said property was indefeasibly
vested in fee simple of record in vuan G. Villalobos as of the [irst
day ¢f November, 1960, free and clear of all encumbrances, defects,
interests, und all other matters vhatsoever, cither of record or other-
wise known to me, impairing or adversely affecting the title to said
property except ar follows:

1960 State and County Tuxes - £64.83
1960 Assessment due F.F,C.W.I.D. #1 ~ 228,89

(Mios, Gertrude Attaway

2¢




PROFERTY A SUPPLY VILLALOBOS, JUAN G.




GUONTY OF EL PASC )

Before me, J. P. aldrete . s & Notavy
Publie in and for B Pepe GCounty,

eppesred Jusy 6. Villalebos, kooun to e %o be the person described

berelin snd whe exoouted the foregoing ingbrument and scknowledged

“het he exsowtod the peme sp his free ach apd deeds

Gdven uvder my hand exd seal of office this 23rd

December 2 19,905 4Dy

dmy of

/s/ J. P. Alderete

SEAL

%

My Commission Fpires June 1st, 1961




December , 19 60 hoDe

/s/ J. P. Alderete

June lst, 1961




CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION AND POSSESSION

1 Alfred L. Hulbert Engineering Technician Ysleta

& b1
Irrigation Field Brench, Rio Grande Project, Bureau of Reclemation,
hereby certify that on the _ L dsy of November 39 60 I mede a
personsl exemination amd inspection of that certein tract or percel of
lend situsted in the County of El Paso, State of Texas, snd more parti-
cularly described in SCHEDULE A hereof apd containing 2,75 acres of
lend , more or less, easement on said land proposed to be acquired by the
United States of America in commection with the Rio Grande Project from
Juan G, Villalobos,

b

1. That I em fully informed as to the bounderies, lines and
corners of said parcel, that I found no evidence of eny work or labor
having been performed or any meterials having been furnished im ecommec.
tion with the making of eny repairs or improvements on said land, and
that I mede careful inquiry of the above nsmed vendor and escertained
that nothing hed been done on or about gaid premises within the past
months that would entitle any person to a lien upon said premises
for work or labor performed or msterials furnished,

2. That I also mede inguiry of the above named vendor as to
the rights of possession of any person or persons known to him apd
neither found any svidence mor obtsimed any information showing or tend-
ing to show that any person hed any rights of possession or other ip-
terest in said premises edverse to the rights of the esbove psmed vendor
or of the United Stetes of America.

3. That I was informed by the ebove nemed verdor that to the
best of his knowledge and belief there is no outstending unrecorded
deed , mortgage, lease, contract, or other imstrument edversely affecting
the title to said premises s @xcopt eas follows:

v None

no evidence vhatever of any vested or accrued water rights for mining,
agricultural, or other purposes, nor eny ditches or cenals constructed
by or being used thereon under the authority of the United States, ex-
cept the None

nOTr any exploration or operations whatever for the development of coal s
011, gas, or other minerals on said lends; and thet there are mo pPo&8es-




5. Thet to the best of my kmowledge and belief, based upon
ectual end diligent inquiry mede, there iz no outetanding right whatso-
ever in any person to the possession of said premises por eny outstamding
right, title, interest, lien, or estate existing or being asserted in
or to sald premises except such as are disclosed and evidenced by the
public records,

/s/ alfred L. Hulbert

N b 0
Dated this . day of ovember s 196

APFROVED ¢

2¢




AL R UL EDERED

STATE OF THXAS )
b
&

CUURTY OF EL Pasn 3}

Hefore me, Charles ¥, Hetrick, a Hotary Public in and
for El Paso County, Stats of Texas, on this day personslly appearsd
%, F. Resch, Project Manager s Buresy of Recl matdon, Rio Urande
Project, known to me o be the person and officar whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that
he execut ed same as the act of the United States of fmarics for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hsnd and seal of office this day of
SIS 175 YU W

Charles W, Hetrick, Notary Public
in ard for E1 Pase County, Texas

Hy commission expires June 1, 1961

JEAL

2g




SUPEPLESEHIAL CERIIELELALIE

I,G@t’truﬁe pttaway, Bngineering Drafteman, Buresu of
feclamation, GO nereby certily that I searched the propeér records
of the Coumty of EL T'aso, State of Texas, Oh this day of

s 15 o and determined that there has been
no change in the status of the ownershlp since Hovember 1, 1960,

of those tracts of 1and owned by Juan vVillelovos known &8 AN Tiizeario
Grant, Block kO, Tracts 9 and 10, sccording to the SUrvey thereol
approved by the Comaissioners Courd of Lhe County of Tl P'msc on the
13th day of January 1630 Foley except that all tne atgte and County
taxes For 1960 are psid. From the records of the ¥] Pasc County
water Improvezent pistrict Ne. 1, it was found that the asaessnents
for 1660 are paid.

Certrude Attaway

g
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SOBESULE A

4 ploce or parcsl of land situals, iying, and belng in
the County of 51 Faso, Stats of Texss, and being part of Tracle
umbered ¥ and 10 of Hlock 40 of the San Blisardo Grant according
to the remrvey thersol approved by the Commissioners Sourt of the
suid County of £1 Pase ou the 13th day ef Jupuary 1930 &.b., and
being mors particularly desoribed e follows, Lo wibi

BEOTHEIRG b bhe movt northerly corner of the properiy
being hersin deseribed, a psint om the westerly line of the alure-
sald Tract 9, Block 40, whence the northwesterly cornsr of the afore-
gaid Tract 9, Hlock A besrs §. 8% 55' &., 16l.9 feel dd sbant
thence & 49° 28! 8% B., 1057.5 fest; thence S. 65% 10% O4% Bo,
59,7 fest; thence S. 80% S1' 0" K., 39.4 feet to a paint on the
sagterly line of the aforessid Tract 10, Hleck &2, whenoe the
northessteriy cornsr of aforesald Traet 10, BHlosk D bears ¥. 9%
13! B., 940.2 fest distant; thence along the easterly line of ths
aforesaid Tract 10, Heck 40, 8. 9% 13" ¥, 100.0 foeb o the most
southessterly cornsr of the property belng herein described; thence
&, 80° 51' 0% ., 67.k fest; thence K. 65° 10' 04" ¥., 99.7 fest;
thence . 49% 28' B" W,, 1024.1 feet to & polpt on the westerly
1ine of the aforessid Tract 9, Bleck 40; thence along the westerly
Yine of the sforesaid Tract 9, Bloek 40, H. 8% §5' B, 117.4 feut
to the plage of beginning, containing 2.75 acras, more or loss, all
a5 shown on copy of drawing musbersd 23=80-6199 attached hereto
- and made a part hereof.

&g
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SCALE OF FEET
TRACTS 9 ANDIO,BLOCK 40,
SAN ELIZARIO GRANT,
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA /18:
2.75 4c. 100 o @
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SCALE OF FEET

UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT-NEW MEX~TEX.

RIVERSIDE IN TERCEPTING DRAIN
RIGHTOF WAY -

DRAWN_E.R.J. _ _ _ _sus/mrrso,zgf ¢
> 1 TRACEO. ~ —RECOMMENDE.

CHECKED 2@4’@;_4/’/’90‘/5 Ll T AL

EL PASO,TEXAS  OCT. 3,/960. |23'503'6;99




PHIS COWTRS .48y of . 13 .
parsuant to the et of hﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁﬁ &@pr@vﬁﬁ sune 17, 1905 (32 G1at. 384},
and sobs mmendabery therec! or supplementary tharelo, iﬁ iﬁdﬁﬁg e
ti@ulgf&g‘th& dscismetion Projest Aet of 193% (52 Suveb. 1187/, between
THE UBITLD STATRS OF 4y, and 8ts asslgons, hwrainsfter styled the
Upited ﬁ%&%ﬂﬁ, repressated by the officer exeeuting this condract; and
JUaN G, YILLALOBGE, » sisgle man, his helrs, successors, and assslgns,
h@r&i@ﬁf%wr(aﬁiiﬁatﬁvﬁiy latyiod the Granter.

WITHBBIETH THAT:

: 2. Por and in considerstion of the sum of one dollar $1.00}

end other walusble considerstions, receipt of wilch Ls hepreby acknowl-
adged, the Urantor does hereby grant and convey to the Unlted States,

and its assigns, sn exciusive right, privilege, and easewent Lo construct,
replace, operste ond smeintedin ditches, cenals, laberals, drains,; squeduets,
weter conduits, fences, bridges, resds, telepboms amd Selegraph lines,
and any other structures or facliitiss the Unlted Stales may deas neces-
sary or desirable for the coustraction, operation, and saintensnce of

the 2o Orandes Frojeot, and the exelusiye pight, privilsge, and ssse-
ment to reswve from or pluce on earth and rook, with the right of

ingress and sgress for the purpese of carryisg oul the sasement granted,
in snd upon that certain trect or parcel of land situste, lying and

baing in Tracts § snd 10, Bleck 40, San Elisario Orant, of the approved
surveys of the County of ¥l Peso, State of Texas, and bolng more par-
tigularly desoribed in jchedule 3 hereol.

3.  Any portion of the above deseribed trach of land not
fenced by the Ynited Mates may be used by the Grantor st his own rlusk,
for any purposes which wiil not, $n the opinion of thy Projeet Hanager,
Bio Grande Froject, interfers with the casement herein granted to the
United Ststes snd in connection with any such use by the Urantor, he
sgrees Lo held the Unlted Stutes herwless from all 1lability for
dameges ond elalme therefor, arising directly or indirectly frow such
use, and will reimburse the United States for any dumsges resulting
from its use thereol to structures of the United Hates lovated on
sadd right of way.

be This grant of ecassment is subject to existing rights or
sasensnbs, L eny, in the sbove deseribed land for pallroads, pipe
lines, powsr lines; telephons and telegraph lines, roeds, highways,
ditehes, or camals, snd sny sxisting reservation of minersl rights,
and the following listed leasest

Yone




5. This grant of sasement 1s alse subjeet to the follow-
ing deseribed mortguges, deeds of trust, or other ldiens and encunbrances
and no ethera:

None

6o The Grantor does hereby covenant that gt the delivery of
this easament, he is lawfully seiszed, in his own right, of an absclute
and indefeasible satate of inheritance, in fee simple, of and in 211
and singular the tract of land covered by this easement, free and
clear of encumbrances or ilens except as listed herein, and will
warrant and forever defend that) same unto the United States against
Grantor, and all and SVAry parsen or persons whonsoever lawfully claime
ing or to ¢lsim the same.

7. It is expressly stipulated that upon permenent sbanden-
ment of this easement, as svidenced by written notice to that effect
from the Secretary of the Interior o the @ocupant, that the right,
privilege, and sasement granted herein shall terminste and the in-
terest of the Unlted Ststes hereunder shull revert to the Grantor,

PO X Lo

{’\deJ‘ ER e :v‘ /)\‘\ H
) %. The United Statesydd provide-and) construct”’a culvert N
| erossing structure for the convenience of the, Cranton of a gize and - N

Project Manager.
s AT

9. Lo Hember of or Delegate to Congress or Hesident Commig- -
sloner shall bs admitied teo any share or pert of this contract or to
any benefit thut msy arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be
construed to extend to this contract if made with & gerporation or
company for its general bensfit.

| design and at a location as determined by thel

o

IN WITHRSS &HedbUF, the parties hereto bave caused this
agresment 1o be exscuted the day und year first shove writien.

THE UNITID STATES oF AMERIGA

W, ¥. Hesch, Froject Hanager
Rio Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation

GRANTOR

Juan G. Villslobos




SNBSS &

i pince or parcel of land situsts, lying, and belng in
the County of 81 Famw, State of Texss, and bedng purt of Treghks
nusbersd ¥ and 10 of Hloek 40 of the San Blissrio Urant seocoerding
to the resurveyr thereel approved by the Commdssionuwrs Sourt of the
axid County of 51 Puso om Yhe 13tk doy of Junmary 1930 &.0.; and
being mors partienlarly desoribed as Yollows, to wit:

HEGTHEIRG b the most northerly corner of the proporty
being hareln deseribed, & point oa the wesberly live of the slere-
ssid Traet 9, Blosk 40, vhence the nerthwesterly corner of the afore-
satd Tract 9, Hlodk &) bears H. &% 55 M., 161.9 Dfeet distantg
thenes S 49° 28% 38Y 5., 1097.5 feety thence &. &3° 0% O&% K.,
99,7 fest; thence 5. 80% 5L 0% K., 3.4 fest to & polnt on the
essserly line of the aforessid Tract 10, Hleck 40, whence the
acrbhensterly corner of eforessid Tract 10, Block 40 bears B, 9°
13t B., 940.2 feet distant; thenes along the essterly lime of the
aforesaid Tract 10, Heock &, 5. §% 137 W., 100.0 fesb to the most
southeasterly ceroer of the property being herdin described; thesce
H, 80% 51° WM W, , &7.hk fest; thenee K. 65° 10' 04" W., 99.7 feeb;
thence H. 9% 28 87 ¥,, W24.1 feet to 8 polnt on the westerly
iine of the aforasaid Tract 9, Bloek 403 thence along the westerly
line of the aforesald Tract 9, Bloek 40, W. &% 55% &., 117.k fest
to the place of begioning, centalining 2.75 acraes, move or less, all
a5 shown on copy of drawing msbered 23=-503-06199 atbached herete
~ard made s pard hereof.

2¢




CEHTIFICATE OF TITIR

This is to certify that L, Gertrude Attawsy, Enginearing Braftawan,

flo Grande Project, Bureay of Heclamation, Department of the Interior,
made a thorough search of the titls to the property deseribed in
Sechsdule 4 hersef, and that the title to said property was indefeasibly
vested in fes simple of record in Juan G. Villalobos &8 of the First
day of November, 1960, free and olear of all encumbrances, defects,
interests, and all other matbers whatsoever, sither of recerd or obher-
wise known to ms, impairing or adversely affecting the title to said
property except asz follows:

1960 State and County Taxes - 564,63
19&@ Aﬁ@aﬁm@ﬂﬁ ﬁi&@ %v?oﬂt‘f?e:{ﬁ;je :f)l had %’?23:8@

(#iass) Certruds Attaway ¢

2y




CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION AND POSCESSION

Alfred L. Hulbert Engl neering Technician Ysleta

I & $
Irrigation Fleld Branch, filo Grande Project. Puren of Reclemation,
hereby certify that on the _L day of _ November . 19 63 I mede a
personsl exemlnatlon end inspection of that certein trect or percel of
lend situsted in the County of E1 Peso, State of Texes, and more perti-
cularly described in SCHEDULE A hereof and containing 2,75 scres of
lend, more or less, easement on sald lend proposed to be sequired by the
United States of America in comnection with the Bie Grande Project frow
Jusn G. Villslobos,

that I made cereful imguiry of the above nemed vendor and sscerteined
that nothdng hed been done on or sbout said premises within the pest
12 months thet would entitle any person to e lien upon said premises
for work or lsbor performed or meterials furnished,

<. Thet I also mede inguiry of the sbove nemed vendor as to
the rights of possession of &Ny person or persons koown to him and
nelther found any evidence nor obtained any information showing or tend-

3. That I wes informed by the above neméd vendor that to the
best of his knowledge and belief there is no outstanding unrecorded
deed, mortgage, lease, contract, or other inmstrument edversely affecting
the title to sald premises, except as follows: Noney

4. That to the best of my knouledge and belief after sotual
and diligent imquiry and physical inspection of said premises there is
no evidence whatever of any vested or sccrued water rights for mining,
sgricultural , or other purposes, nor any ditches or cenals comstructed
by or geing used tﬁ@raon under the suthority of the United States, ot~
cept the None

nor sny explorstion or operations whatever for the development of coal,
0il, gas, or other minerals on said lends; and thet thers sre no posses-
sory rights now in existence owned or being sctively exercised by any
third perty under any reservation conteined in eny patent or patents
issued by the United States for said lend,




5. Thet to the best of my koowledge end belief, bssed upon
sctual and diligent inquiry made, there 1s no outstending right whatso-
ever in any person {0 the possession of said premises nor auy outstending
right, title, interest, lien, or estete existing or being assserted in
or to seld premises excepl such as ere disclosed snd evidenced by the
public records,

7/ - .
/s/ Alfred L. Hulbert

Dated this__“ day of___ November 35 O

LPFROVED ¢

2¢
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Before m8, Lharies @, Hebrick, & Wotary Fabplic fo and
for I Paso Coumby, Shate of Towas, on this day pargenalldy asppeared
¥, ¥, Besch, Froject Musager, Buresn of Heelasation, Bie Grands
Project, knows to e to be the persen and offiger whoze neve ls
subseribed to the forsgoing instrument and agkmowligdged to ma that
he exscuted same as the act of the United Stabes of imerice for the
purposes sl censideration thorein exprossed.

Given under my hernd and seal of office thin day of
e B8, 4o B

fharias H. Hetpick, sotary Publie
in and for 51 Paso County, Texas

Hy comaission expires Juns i, 1981

¢




HLADGREAT

STATE UF }
LIRTY oF )

Bafors me, it B Hotary
Fublic in and for s on this day
personally spreared : » Enown te

we to be the perason desuribed hereln and whe exseuted the foregoing
instrument and ackoowledged Lthat he exscubed the siue a8 hiz free
5ot and desd.

Glven under sy hand and asal of office thig day of

L g Aadle

Rl

Hy Comelssion Zxplres
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Form 7-1596

(12-54)
Bureau of Reclamation - et o THM cnr
OFFICIAL FILE COPY
Date Surname Code
Y i
Eng
October 21, 1960
Tos Chief; Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch
Froms Project Manager

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right of Way Easement -Zggggugi
Villalobos| : '

Attaghed are the original and duplicate original of Contract and
Grant of Right of Way Easement whereby Juan G. Villalobos is granting
right of way to the United States for the reconstruction of the
Riverside Intercepting Drain. Please have Mr. Villalobos sign both

. coples of this agreement, having his signsture notarized on the
attached form. Also, you should point out to Mr, Villalobos that
it will be necessary for him to pay this year's taxes and water charges
before we can execute the agreement on behalf of the United States.

There is also attached, in duplicate, a Certificate of Inspection

and Possession which should be completed by someone from your office,
preferably Mr. A.L. Hulbert. Return these when you return the coples
of the easement agreement. '

W, F, Resch

¥

Enclosures

GPO, 845436



Form 7-1596
(12-54)

280, —

Bureau of Reclamation MLSenr

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Surname Code
=

/7 k%%ﬁé%%

Eng
February 17, 1961
Tos Chief, Tsleta Irrigation Field Branch

Froms Acting Project Manager

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement-iduan G,
__ Villalohos ) et

Attached is the duplicate original of the subject document. Please

deliver this to Mr., Villalobos.

T. H. Moser

Enclosure

GPO 845436
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
RIO GRANDE PROJECT, !NEW MEXTCO-TEXAS

CONTRACT AND GRANT OF | RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT

5
THIS CONTRACT, made this day of 19

pursuant to the Act of Congress approved June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388)
and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, including par-
ticularly the Reclamation Progecthct of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), between
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and/its assigns, hereinafter styled the
United States, represented by the officer executing this contract, and
JUAN G. VILLALOBOS, a single man,>hls heirs, successors, and assigns,
hereinafter collectlvely styled the Grantor.

WITNESSETH THAT: f

2., For and in con81defatlon of the sum of one dollar ($1.00)
and other valuable con31deratlons, receipt of which is hereby acknowl~
edged, the Grantor does hereby grant and convey to the United States,
and its assigns, an exclusive right, privilege, and easement to construct,
replace, operate and maintain ditches, canals, laterals, drains, aqueducts,
water conduits, fences, brldges, roads, telephone and telegraph lines,
and any other structures or fagllltles the United States may deem neces~
sary or desirable for the consfruction, operation, and maintenance of
the Rio Grande Project, and the exclusive right, privilege, and ease-
ment to remove from or place op earth and rock, with the right of
lngress and egress for the purpose of carrying out the easement granted,
in and upon thaawg%ytaln tract or parcel of land situate, lying and
being in Tracts 9 and@™0, Blo¢k 4O, San Elizarioc Grant, of the approved
surveys of the County of EI% o, State of Texas, and being more par-
ticularly described in Schedﬁgéwﬁe ereof,

3e Any portion ef %he above de§ ibed tract of land not
fenced by the United States may be used by the.Grantor at his own risk,
for any purposes which will @ot in the oplnlon &€, _the Project Manager,
Rio Grande Project, interferd with the easement heﬁ@lg granted to the
United States and in connectlon with any such use by thekGrantor, he
agrees to hold the United States harmless from all liability for
damage and claims therefor, arising directly or indirectly from such
use, and will reimburse the United States for any damages resuliing
from its use thereof to structures of the United States located on
said right of way.

L. This grant of easement is sub;ect to ex1st1ng rights or
easements, if any, in the above described -land for railroads, pipe
lines, power lines, telephone and telegraph lines, roads, highways,
ditches, or canals, and any. ex1st1ng reservatlon of mineral rights,
and the following 11sted 1eases.

None

C



5¢ This grant of easement is also subject to the follow-
ing described mortgages, deeds of trust, or other liens and encumbrances
and no others:

None

6. The Grantor does hereby covenant that at the delivery of
this easement, he is lawfully seized, in his own right, of an absolute
and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in fee simple, of and in all
and singular the tract of land covered by this easement, free and
clear of encumbrances or liens except as listed herein, and will
warrant and forever defend that same unto the United States against
Grantor, and all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claime
ing or to claim the same,

7. It is expressly stipulated that upon permanernt abandon-
ment of this easement, as evidenced by written notice to that effect
from the Secretary of the Interior to the occupant, that the right,
privilege, and easement granted herein shall terminate and the in-
terest of the United States hereunder shall revert to the Grantor.

8, The United States will provide and construct a culvert
crossing structure for the convenience of the Grantor of a size and
design and at a location as determined by the Project Manager,

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Commis-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to
any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be
construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation or
company for its general benefit, o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
agreement toc be executed the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By
W, F, Resch, Project Manager
Rio Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation

GRANTCOR

<7 7 #Y s
%A G )*é; 7/‘//% E/ijéa
7

Juan G, Villalobos

L
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Date | . Surname Codye

Eng

September 2, 1960

Mr. Juan Villalobos

Box ik » |
Clint, Texas

Dear Mr. Villalobos:

During February 1955 you filled in a portion of the Riverside
Intercepting Drain through Tracts 9 and 10, Block 40, San Elizario
Grant. At that time you were advised by Projsct personnel of our
Ysleta Fleld Branch that this was a permanently-required drain,
even though it was dry at that time because of the heavy irrigation
pumping during the drought period. You were advised that the drain
would have to be reopened,

Sometime after that date, you opened a ditech in a new location
along the west boundary of your property. The alignment of this
ditch is not in the same location as the drain that you filled in,
and has several undesirable turns or bends in it., The ditch that
you congtructed as a replacement for the segment of the Biverside
Intercepting Drain is not satisfactory; the cross section is too
small, the bottom grade is mmch too high, and the alignment is of
such a nature that maintenance upkeep will be increased. You were
contacted at that time and advised that the new ditch which you
excavated to serve as a replacement drain was inadequate and that
the drain should be restored in its original location, grade, and
‘eross gection.

The water situation during the past several years is resulting in
ground water conditions approaching normal, with tHe result that

the Inadequacy of that segment of the drain that was moved is now
clearly evident. In order to relieve this situation, for the
protection not only of your property but also for adjoining proper—
ties, you are requested to restore the drain in its original loca-
tion, the depth and cross section to be established by Ysleta )
Field Office personnsl Mr, Brady, Chief of the Ysleta Field Branch,
will contact you in the immediate future for the purpose of dis~
cussing the matter with you and advising as to the condition that

is developing. , '

Sincerely yours,

W. F, Resch
Project Manager
Copy tos Reglonal Director
Field Solicitor
Chief, Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch

GPO 845436



Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch
July 7, 1960

To: Project Manager, W. F. Resch

From: Chief, Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch

Subject: Alignment Riverside Intercepting Drain through San £11izay
Grant, Block 40, Tracts 9 and 10

During February 1955 it was discovered that Juan Villalobos owner of
San Elizario Grant, block 40 tracts 9 and 10 was filling in the River-
side Intercepting drain through this property. He was informed to
reopen it and he did by relocating,

The releccation is unsatisfactory with regard to alignment. Two sharp
curves and a longer route are the main objections., It is also too
elose to adjoining property unless they will provide part of the right-
of-way for maintenance purposes,

The cross section of the relocated drain is too small and has already
interfered with the normal flow. Last year part of lLee Moorts farm
was water-logged or seeped and some cotton was damaged due to this
section of drain backing up the normal flow.

Attached are remarks by Mr. Hulbert regarding contacts with Mr, Villa-
lobos, “Also a planetabie sheet showing the present and old location
of the drain together with field book No. 3135 are submitted separately.

William C. Brady

I

Z3-Fr-s05-673




July 1, 1960

Following taken from Diary of Alfred L. Hulbert, 1955, in re-
gards te contacts with Mr., Juan Villalobos

On February 14, 1955, found heavy equipment filling in River-
side Interc. drain through Villalobos farm near Cuadrilla.
Tcld the operator that this was a functioning drain and that
we could not allow it to be back-filled.

On February 15, 1955, a contact was made with Juan .Villalobos
regarding him back-filling Riverside Interc. drain in San
klizario Grant, Block LO, Tracts 9 and 10. UNr. Villalobos
was informed that although the drain was dry at present that
it was a functioning drain, quite long, and would have to be
reopened.

On February 23, 1955, no work had been done in regards to re-
opening the HRiverside Interc. drain. Villalobos was contacted
at his bus station office and informed that the drain would
have to be reopened within 30 days, otherwise, he would be held
liable for any damages which might occur from said filling.

Mr. Villalobos agreed to open the drain.

March 1, 1955. No work on the drain had been done. Mr,
Villalobos assured me that he would open the drain soon.

Shortly thereafter the drain was reopened, in a new location,
(that is along the West Boundary of Tracts 9 and 10, Block 4O,
San klizario Grant.) The new location was very crooked and
involved several sharp turns. The new drain was poorly con-
structed and the section was small and inadeguate. On Monday,
March 21, 1955, Villalobos was contacted and told that the
drain was inadequate as constructed and would hdve to be re-
stored to its original location and to the original cross
section. Mr. Villalobos did not make any comment or indicate
what his intentions were regarding this,




The drain has ncot been restored to its original location as
of this date. A plane table sheet showing approximate orig-
inal location and present location was made and is attached.

As was noted, the drain as relocated by Mr, Villalobos has
several sharp turns and the cross-sectional area is inadequate.
To leave the drain in its present location would nec essitate
complete rebuilding. Because of the present drain location
near the adjoining property the drain center line would need

to be moved approximately 50 feet to the left. This then would
permit an access road on the right bank. The alignment would
remain very poor however, and would probably require continual
maintenance, at least until the banks became stabilized.

To restore the drain to its original location would be more
satisfactory from a point of alignment and future maintenance.

A profile and cross-sections of the drain at present is en-
closed in Field Book No. 3135.

2%
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Date Surname Code

February 17, 1961

Tos Reglonal Director
Attn:  5-420

Froms Acting Project Manager

Sub Ject: Contract and Grant of Right~of-Way Easement - Juan Q
Vi obos - Rio Grande Project. '

Attached is a conformed copy of the subject contract for 'yourﬁt‘ilem
This instrument is for the purpose of firming up right-of-way pre-

viously occupied by the drainage facility and does not increase the
acreage of right-of-way easements.

T H. Hoser
In duplicate

Enclosure

GPO 845436
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Date Surname Cede

December 20, 1940

Tos Chief, Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch

Froms Acting Pro ject Manager
Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement ~l Juan G.
—-Yillalobos ; "

Upon legal review of the subject contract, it was determined that
Article 8 should be revised. Therefore, we have prepared a revised
draft of the contract for you to have Mr. Villalobos sign.

At the time the title search was made on this property, it was

found that the County taxes and the assessments to the E1 Paso County
Water Improvement District No. 1 had not been paid. Please advise
Mr. Villalobos that as soon as these taxes and charges are paid we
will execute the contract.

Please return both copies of the contract to this office after
they are signed.

T. H. Moser

Encl osures 2

8

GPO 845436
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION &
P. O. BOX 160¢

IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS
REFER TO: 5-420

DEC 1 6 1860

To: Project Manager, El Paso, Texas
From:  “.Regional Director

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement --
Villalobosi - Rio Grande Project (Your letters dated

sy

November 10 and 29, 1960)
In response to your above~subject letters » attached is & copy of
the Field Solicitor's memorandum dated December 13, 1960, concerning

the subject contract.

Attachment

Copy to: Tield Solicitor, Amarillo, Texas
(w/o attach)

W
&




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

FIELD SOLICITOR
P.O0.BOX 1609
211 OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING
AMARILLO, TEXAS

December 13, 1560

6950
Memorandum

To: Begional Director, Attention: 5-400
From:  Field Soliciter "

Subject: Contract snd Crant of Right-of-Way Essement - Juan G.
Villalobos - Rio Grande Project

Tlease refer to the Project Manager's letter of Novembey 10, 1960,
and enclosed draft of “Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Fasement” 3
the Reglonal Director's reply of November 28, 1960; and the Project
Menager's letter of November 29, 1960, each with subject essentially
as sbove.

Assuming that the Riverside Intercepting Drain is to be reopened

through Property of Juan G. Villalobos in a different location

than when originally constructed in 1930, the form of 'Contract

and Grant of Right-of-Way Fasement” furnished with the Project

Manager's letter of November 10, 1960, is approved subject to

striking of the word "collectively™ in the last line of the Sirst
» psdndry

If the Riverside Intercepting Drain is to be veopened through the
Property of Juan . Villalebos in the same location as that on
which it was originally constructed in 1930, no additionsl cone
sideration moves to the United States and Parsgraph § of the draft
subnitted with the Project Manager's letter of November 10, should
be deleted or revised to reflect construction of the culvert for
the convenience and benefit of the Govermment. In the latter
event, Pavagraph 8 could read somewhat as follows:

s r\\ f\‘,

G TN facllitate project operstion and maintenance, VAR
the United States will construct s culvert crossing J\x .
acrogs its Riverside Intercepting Drain on lands dese //
cribed in Schedule "A", the size, design, and lncation L

|

J

of such erossing to be determined by the Project Man-
ager, Rio Grande Project.™™ :

"



It will be poted that there is s seeming conflict between the

first sentence of the flrst parsgraph and the first sepntence of

the last parasgraph of the Project Manager's letter of Hovember 29,
1960. Our approvel of the Contract and Grant of Right=of~Way
Easement Is given in the slternative to permit resolution of the
problem under elther of two possible meanings of the conflicting
stdtements. Under the situation where the Riverside Intercepting
Drain is to be reconstructed in the identical location as the

1930 construction, a recited consideration of $1.00 for the Cone~
tract and Grant of Right-of-Way Fasement is proper. However,

the recitation of additional consideration (a culvert crossing to
be constructed for the coavenience of the Grantor) is not suthorized,
slnce the Govermment already owns the right to construct, maintain,
and operate a drain in the described location. Therefore, if the
drain is to be constructed in the 1930 loecation, the Project dane
sger may either (1) strike Paragreph 8 of his draft and renumber
the remaining parsgreph; or (2) if it will benefit his relatione )

ship with the land owner, he mgy insert the &b{}’vebmggﬁgmﬁ \,// L ¥ o

Paragraph 8. If the drain is to be coustructed in a different

location, approval of the draft is as set forth in the second g#éfff'

paragrapn of this letier.
We recommend That with oune of the alternative modifications
suggested above, the Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement

proposed by the Project Manager be executed, with acknowledgments,
and recorded in the land records of Xl Paso County, Texas.

Frederic K. Gray

In Dupiicate
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UNITED ST@%@&&‘Q
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT
211 U. S. COURT HOUSE

IN REPLY EL PASQ, TEXAS T -
REFER TO:
Novenber 10, 1960 ‘
jm"“““W“' /~w~u
. . —
Tos: Regional Director f,/ Jt ’??’-’;f;&\*
Attention:  5-400 AN LG N
From: Pro ject Manager
Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way EasementéJuan G
Villalobos - Rio Grande Project e
EnclosegifﬁT”EggﬁzgzzM%s to form and legal sufficiency are copies
of the Contract amd Grant of Right-of-Way Easement, Certificate
of Inspection and Possession, and Certificate of Title in-connection
with easement for right-of-way for the Riverside Int efcepting Drain.
In duplicate
SAnclosures

Copy to: Field Solicitor, w/o encl.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
{FIELD SOLICITOR
O BOX 1609
211 OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING
AMARILLO, TEXAS

November 21, 1960 : |

6950 _ ;___ —
Memorandum s S R _i
To: Chief, Operations Division E s p??:é& {
From: Field Solicitor

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement ==
L Juan G. Villalobos, Rio Grande Project

W,

Inasmuch as there was not furnished with the Project Manager's
letter of November 10, 1960, adequate information for us to
determine the legal sufficiency of the proposed "Contract and
Grant of Right-of-Way Easement", we suggest the attached letter
to the Project Manager in lieu of that originated in your Divi-
sion.

/M -
ZField Solici

Atachment

i




NOV 2 91986

o |

UL FASD, TEXAS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION 5
P. O. BOX 1609

IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS SO L —
REFER TO: ,‘ B e ,,7

6950
To: Project Manager, Rio Grande Project, El Paso, Texas
From: Regional Director

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Fasement ~-{Juan G.
Villalobos, Rio Grande Project B

We are unable to determine from the material submitted with your
letter of November 10, 1960, on this subject whether the right-of-
way easement is needed for a new intercepting drain, an easement
is being obtained for the first time for an existing segment, or
whether a segment is being relocated across Mr. Villalobos® land.
If the easement is being obtained for either of the first two
reasons, the requirement in Reclamation Instructions, Paragraph
212.0.13 must be considered. We note in Paragraph 8 of the Pro=
posed instrument that the United States will brovide a crossing
structure for the convenience of +he grantor.

If this is 3 new easement, an appraisal must be made which con-
siders the value of the structure. If it is g relocation, we
should be advised of all of the terms of the agreement. If it

is an attempt to place of record, an easement already in existence
by reason of prior usage, we should be fully advised in order to
ascertain the justification for constructing the crossing for the
convenience of the "grantor". In any situation, except possibly
for a relocation arrangement, the value of the easement being
obtained must be determined. v

%@Mﬂ%ﬁw




THM/ emd
B e

Form..
(12-54)"
Bureau of Reclamation

OFFICIAL FILE COPY
Date Surname Code

4%

November 29, 1960

Tos Regional Director
Attn:  5-400 (6950)

From: Project Manager

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way E&sement»—\éf/am_g{_k

¥illalobad - Rio Grande Project
(Your letter of November 28, 1960)

The Riverside Intercepting Drain, through the property of Juan G.
Villalobos, was originally constructed in 1930 in the same location

as covered by this sasement. No right-of-way document of any kind

was obtained on this land nor was it covered by & stock subscription
contract, Moreover, the County records have shown this to be in
private ownership and this right-of-way was never removed from the
County tax rolls, Normally, land occupied by our irrigation and
drainage ditches is removed from the tax rolls whether the right-of-way
is covered by any sort of decument or not.

During February 1955, Mr. Villalobos covered over this section of the
drain. At that time he was advised that this was a permanently re-
quired drain even though it was dry at that time because of the heavy
pumping during the drouth period. He was told that the drain would
have to be reopened.

Seome time after that date he opened the ditch in a new location along
the west boundary of his property. The new locatiop was unsatisfactory
in that it contained several sharp turns; also, the cross section of
the ditch was not satisfactory being too small in cross section and too
high in grade. :

When the water situation began to épproach normal conditions, and the
drain again started flowing, the inadequacy of the new segment of the
drain became clearly evident. In order o corpect this situation, Mpr,
Villalobos was advised that the drain would have to be restored in

the original location; therefore, this work would undoubtedly be con-
sidered a relocation of an existing drain, The drain has alresdy been
opened up to relieve a critical ground water situation. :

GPO 845436



J

Because this new location for the drain divides the property of

«(Villalobos, it was felt that the ealvert should be provided as
consideration for isolating a portion of his land. Although no
appraisal has been made of the right~of-way, the cost of the proposed
culvert will probably not exceed the value of the land, plus the
damages caused to the remainder of his property resulting from the
iaolﬁyion of part of the tract,

W. ¥, Resch
In duplicate



IN REPLY
REFER TO:

D )T\Y\E
an GRL IDE
AU

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Lot eud
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION o by ‘
RIO GRANDE PROJECT ’fv() | 23/ )
}- S S ‘; . ._(: ‘
211 U. S. COURT HOUSE i : :
(EL PASOf TEXAS — /
November 29, 1960 ! | /
T
g"“’—‘—" T -
Tos Regional Director / fﬁ_ﬁ“_ |
Attn:  5-400 (6950) é J g I
LN o
From: Project Manager emg C s

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right -of-Way EasementgnJuan G
;i Villalobos - Rio Grande Project U
T {Your letter of November 28, 1960)

The Riverside Intercepting Drain, through the property of Juan G.
Villalobos, was originally constructed in 1930 in the same location

as covered by this easement. No right-of-way document of any kind

was obtained on this land nor was it co vered by a stock subscription
contract. Moreover, the County records have shown this to be in
private ownership and this right-of-way was never removed from the
County tax rolls. Normally, land occupied by our irrigation and "
drainage ditches is removed from the tax rolls whether the right-of-way
is covered by any sort of document or note.

During February 1955, Mr. Villalobos covered over this section of the
drain. At that time he was advised that this was a permanently re-
quired drain even though it was dry at that time because of the heavy
pumping during the drouth period. He was told that the drain would
have to be reopened.

Some time after that date he opened the ditch in a new location along
the west boundary of his property. The new locatiop was unsatisfactory
in that it contained several sharp turns; also, the’ cross section of
the ditch was not satisfactory being too small in cross section and too
high in grade.

When the water situation began to approach normal conditions, and the
drain again started flowing, the inadequacy of the new segment of the
drain became clearly evident. In order to correct this situation, Mr,

"Villalobos was advised that the drain would have to be restored in

the original location; therefore, this work would undoubtedly be con-
sidered a relocation of an existing drain. The drain has already been
opened up to relieve a critical ground water situation,



Because this new location for the drain divides the property of

Mr. Villalobos, it was felt that the culvert should be provided as
consideration for isolating a portion of his land. Although no
appraisal has been made of the right~of-way, the cost of the proposed
culvert will probably not exceed the value of the land, plus the
damages caused to the remainder of his property re from the
isolation of part of the tract. }

» W, F, Resch

In duplicate

%y
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UNITED STATE Sg \*}Q\A\l"ﬂ)
WG

DEPARTMENT OF TH%@Q} 1OR ——

OFFICE OF THE SOIMCITOR I e

\ FIELD SOLICITOR] oo ot el

P.O.BOX 1809 i | ' |

211 OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING : ‘7[190 1 '§3;“’ -

AMARILLO, TEXAS l |

December 13, 1960 1
6950 -

Memorandun % . | ?

! _._”_41_, e N,é‘
To: Reglonal Director, Attention: 5-400 g / ’”/C?L%é%;L»MQ
From: Field Solicitor

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement/-- Juan G.
7} Villalobos - Rio Grande Project L

conmrett

B
PN A
P

Please refer %o the Project Menager's letter of November 10, 1960,
and enclosed draft of "Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement";
the Regional Director's reply of November 28, 1960; and the Project

Manager's letter of November 29, 1960, each with subject essentially
as above.

Assuming that the Riverside Intercepting Drain is to be reopened
through the property of Juan G. Villalobos in & different location
than when originally constructed in 1930, the form of "Contract
and Grant of Right-of-Wey Fasement" furnished with the Project
Manager's letter of November 10, 1960, is approved subject to
striking of the word "collectively" in the last line of the First

paragraph.

If the Riverside Intercepting Drain is +to be reopened through the i
property of Juan G. Villalobos in the same location as that on g;
which it was originally constructed in 1930, no additional con- o
sideration moves to the United States and Paragraph .0f the draft oo
submitted with the Project Mansger's letter of NovemBer 10; should -
be deleted or revised to reflect construction of the culvert for e
the convenience and benefit of the Govermment. In the latter o
event, Paregraph 8 could read somewhat as follows: ;;

"8. To facilitate project operation and maintenance,
the United States will construct a culvert crossing
across its Riverside Intercepting Drain on lands des-
cribed in Schedule "A", the size, design, and location
of such crossing to be determined by the Project Man-
ager, Rio Grande Project.”




It will be noted that there is a seeming conflict between the
first sentence of the first paragraph and the First sentence of
the last paragraph of the Project Manager's letter of November 29,
1960. Our approval of the Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way
Easement is given in the alternative to permlt resolution of the
problem under either of two possible meanings of the conflicting
statements. Under the situation where the Riverside Intercepting
Drain is to be reconstructed in the identical location as the
1930 construction, a recited consideration of $1.00 for the Con-
tract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement is proper. However,

the recitation of additional consideration (a culvert crossing to
be constructed for the convenience of the Grantor) is not authorized,
since the Government already owns the right to construct, maintain,
and operste a drain in the described location. Therefore, if the
drain is to be constructed in the 1930 location, the Project Man-
ager may either (1) strike Paragreph 8 of his draft and remumber
the remaining paragraph; or (2) if it will benefit his relation-
ship with the land owner, he may insert the above-suggested
Paragraph 8. If the drain is to be constructed in s different
location, approval of the draft is as set forth in the second
paragraph of this letter.

We recommend that with one of the slternative modificetions
suggested above, the Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement
broposed by the Project Manager be executed, with acknowledgments,
and recorded in the land records of EL Paso County, Texas.

In Duplicate /j

¢




My Commission Expires_ \. i /«@'wﬂ /4/4/ o

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF EL PASO )
) //7 L i\'f'rm
Before me, P Ll (}5’)-,@; > , a Notary

Public in and for El Pasc County, Texas, on this day personally
appeared Juan G. Villalobos, known to me to be the person described
herein and who executed the foregeing instrument and acknowledged
that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

s
Given under my hand and seal of office this 2“‘33/;« day of

‘:/{7 oo C':Z, s 19 AC) s A.D,

F
/
"//}4//‘2 ¢ ',-» 7, '\7&._
NN e A 2
e Sl e @
IAAT
SEAL -

o
£
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CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION AND POSSESSION

1, Alfred L. Hulbert ,Engineering Technician, Ysleta

Irrigation Field Branch, Rio Grande Proiect, Buresu of Reclemation,
hereby certify that on the __4 day of November , 1960 I mede =
personal examination and inspection of that certain tract or parcel of
land situated in the County of E1 Paso, State of Texas, and more parti-
cularly described in SCHEDULE 4 hereof and containing 2,75 acres of
land, more or less, easement on said lend proposed to be acquired by the
United States of America in connection with the Rio Grande Project from
Juan G, Villalobos,

1. That I am fully informed as to the boundaries, lines and
corners of sald parcel, that I found no evidence of any work or labor
having been performed or any materiale having been furnished in connec—
tion with the meking of any repairs or improvements on said land, and
that I made careful inguiry of the above named vendor and ascertained
that nothing had been done on or sbout said premises within the past

12 months that would entitle any person to a lien upon said premises
for work or labor performed or materials furnished,

2. That I also mede inquiry of the above named vendor as to
the rights of possession of any person or persons known to him and
neither found any evidence nor obtained any information showing or tend-
ing to show that any person had any rights of possession or other in-
terest in seid premises adverse to the rights of the above named vendor
or of the United States of America,

3. That I was informed by the above named vendor that to the
best of his knowledge and belief there is no outstanding unrecorded
deed, mortgage, lease, contreact, or other instrument adversely affecting
the title to =aid premises, except as follows: Noney-

L. That to the best of my knowledge and belief after asctusal
and diligent inquiry and physical inspection of said premises there is
no evidence whatever of any vested or accrued water rights for mining,
agricultural, or other purposes, nor any ditches or canals constructed
by or being used thereon under the authority of the United States, ex-~
cept the None

nor any explorstion or operations whatever for the development of coal,
0il, gas, or other minerals on said lands; and that there are no posses~
sory rights now in existence owned or being actively exercised by any
third party under eny reservation contained in any patent or patents
issued by the United States for ssid land,




5. That to the best of my knowledge and belief, based upon
ectual end diligent inquiry mede, there is no outstanding right whatso-
ever in any person to the possession of said premises nor any outstanding
right, title, interest, lien, or estate existing or being asserted in
or to said premises except such as are disclosed and evidenced by the
public records,

Cooha/ o bleekoid

Dated this & day of_November , 1960

APPROVED:

¢




L, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman, Bureau of
Reclamation, do hereby certify that I searched the proper records
of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, on this 24 day of

L h- s 194/ , and determined that there has been
no change in &he status of the ownership since November 1, 1960,
of those tracts of land owned by Juan Villalobos known as San Elizario
Grant, Block 40, Tracts 9 and 10, according to the survey thereof
approved by the Commissioners Court of the County of El Paso on the
13th day of January 1930 A.D., except that all the State and County
taxes for 1960 are paid. From the records of the El Paso County
Water Improvement District No. 1, it was found that the assessments
for 1960 are paid.

b o tidds [Zkﬁﬁaucuvﬁyl

“Gertrude Attaway

b




CERTIFICATE OF TITLk

This 4s %o certlfy that I, CGertrude Abtawwy, Engineering Draftsman,

Rio Grande Froject, Bureaw of Heclamatlon, Department of the Interior,
made a thorough ssarch of the titls to the property described in
Schedule A hereof, and that the title to sald property was indefeasibly
vestad in fee simple of record in Juan G. Villalobos as of the Pirst
day of Yovember, 1960, free mnd clear of all encumbrances, defects,
intereste, and all other matters whatsecever, either of record or other-
wige known to me, impairing or adversely affecting the title to ssid
property except as follows:

1960 ftate and County Taxes - §64.83
1860 Aspessment due F.P.C.H.I.U. #1 - $228.89

G ppoide  itocrag

{¥ins) Gertrude Attaway

24




,,,,,,,,,,,

5. Thet to the best of my kuowledge end belief, based upon
ectual end diligent inguiry mede, there is no outstanding right whatso-
ever in any person to the possession of said premises nor any outstending
right, title, interest, lien, or estate existing or bsing ssserted in
or to saeld premises except such es sre disclosed snd evidencsd by the
public records,

/s/ alfred L. Hulbert

N b o
Dated this b day of ovember , 196,

AFFEOVED

2




CERTIFICATE OF IKSPECTION AND POSSESSION

I . Alfred L. Hulbert Engineering Technician Ysleta
h:3

b4 2
Irrigation Field Branch, Ric Grande Project, Buresu of Reclemation,
hereby certify that on the _L day of November 19 40. T made s
personel exsmination and inspection of that certein tract or parcel of
land situasted in the County of El Paso, State of Texss, and more parti-
cularly described in SCHEDULE 4 hereof and containing 2,75 seres of
land, more or less, easement on said lend proposed to be acquired by the
United States of America in connection with the Rio Grande Project from
Jusn G. Villelobos,

1. That I em fully informed as to the bourderies, lines and
corners of sald parcel, that I found no evidence of any work or lebor
having been performed or any materisls having been furnished in connec—
tion with the making of any repairs or improvements on said land, end
that T made careful inquiry of the above nazmed vendor and escertsined
thet nothing hed been done on or ebout said premises within the past
months that would entitle any person to a lien upon said premises
for work or labor performed or materials furnished,

2. That I also mede inquiry of the above named vendor as to
the rights of possession of &ny person or persons known to him end
neither found any evidence nor obtained any information showing or tend-

3. That I was informed by the sbove nemed vender that to the
best of his knowledge and belief there is mo outstanding unrecorded
deed, mortgage, lease, contract, or other instrument edversely affecting
the title to said premises, except as follows: None

4. That to the best of ny knowledge and belief after actual
and diligent inquiry and physical imspsction of said premises there is
no evidence whatever of sny vested or accrued water rights for mining,
agricultural, or other purposes, nor eny ditches or cenals constructed
by or being used thereon under the authority of the United Stetes, ex-
cept the None

BOr eny exploration or operetions whetever for the development of eoal,
011, gas, or other minerals on sald londs; and that there sre no PoB8Ees-




# 22410

CERTIFICATE OF RECCRD

The State of Texas )
County of El Paso )

I, J. W, Fields, County Clerk in and for said County, do hereby certify
that the foregoing imstrument of writing with its certificete of
authentication, was filed for record in my office, on the 3 day of

Feb, A.D. 1961 at 2:44 o'cleck, P.M, and duly recorded the 8 day of Feb.
A.D. 1961, at 1:13 o'clock P. M. in the Deed Records of saild County,

in volume 1583 on Page 443,

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said county of
office in El Paso, Texas, the day and year last above written.

J. W, Fields, County Clerk

By 787 Sofia €. Urdonez - Deputy

§SEAL)

2¢




ACKRUNLDGEME

STATE OF THEKAS }
2
GUURTY OF EL Paso )

Sefors me, Charles W. Hetriek, a Netary Public in and
for El Pasc County, State of Texas, on this day pargonally appearsd
W, F. Resch, Project Manager, Buresu of Reclamation, Elo Orande
Project, known tc me to be the person and officer whose name is
subgcribed to the foregeing instrument and acknowledged to me that
he execut ed same as the act of the United Stetes of americs for ihe
purposes und consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of offics this o day of
February . 1961, 4. b,

/s/ Charles W. Hetrick

Charles W. Hetrick, Notary Publie
in argd for El Paso County, Texas

Hy commission expires June 1, 1961

g




